

### LAWS

#### OF THE

## **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

December 5, 1984 to June 20, 1985 Chapters 384-End

AND AT THE

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION November 13, 1985

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine 1985

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

#### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED AT THE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

#### CONTINUED

and

#### FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

of the

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

Criminal Code, or by any other criminal statute outside that code;

(3) The person concerning whom the records are sought has been adjudicated as having committed a juvenile crime with the use of a dangerous weapon, as defined in Title 17-A, section 2, subsection 9; or

(4) The person concerning whom the records are sought has been adjudicated as having committed 2 or more juvenile crimes which, if committed by an adult, would be defined as Class D or Class E crimes by Title 17-A, the Maine Criminal Code, or by any other criminal statute outside that code.

Effective September 19, 1985.

#### CHAPTER 427

H.P. 1077 - L.D. 1567

AN ACT Relating to the Income Tax Checkoff for Political Parties.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

**36** MRSA §5283, as enacted by PL 1973, c. 246, is "repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§5283. Designation by resident individuals

Every individual resident, who is entitled to a refund under this Part, may designate that any part of that refund be paid over to any specified political party, as defined in Title 21, section 1. Every individual resident, who is entitled to no refund under this Part, may contribute to any specified political party, as defined in Title 21, section 1, by including with his return sufficient funds to make the contribution.

Each individual income tax form shall contain a designation in substantially the following form: "Political contribution: () \$1, () \$5, () \$10 or ()other \$ ." The designation form shall include choices for political party designation of the contribution. Provision shall be made for each person filing a joint return to make a separate designation of both party and amount.

Effective September 19, 1985.

#### **CHAPTER 428**

S.P. 310 - L.D. 799

AN ACT to Establish an Aroostook County Budget Committee.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, it is desired to obtain the benefits of participation by local officials at the earliest possible time; and

Whereas, the budget committee by terms of this Act must be elected at least 90 days prior to the end of the fiscal year; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

30 MRSA c. 10 is enacted to read:

#### CHAPTER 10

#### AROOSTOOK COUNTY BUDGET COMMITTEE

§1401. Purpose

The purpose of this chapter is to establish in Aroostook County a method of appropriating money for county expenditures, including expenditures for municipal services in the unorganized territory, according to a budget, which shall first be adopted by a budget committee and shall then be approved by the Legislature. This chapter amends the present statutory method in sections 252 and 253 by creating a com-